July 9, 2020 Town of Afton County of Chenango

Present at the regular meeting were Supervisor John Lawrence, Councilmen Robert Tallmadge, Chris Warren, Jamie Baciuska, Highway Superintendent Kirk Hoyt, Assessor Caitlyn Brown, DCO Amy Cross Absent were Councilman Calvin Tallmadge and Code Enforcement Officer Bailey DeBetta.

#### Visitors Roland Cross

Bills and Claims were audited and ordered paid as follows

General Fund Claims # 99-117 totaling \$5287.29 as shown on General Fund Abstract #7 dated July 9, 2020 and

Highway Fund Claims # 52-62 totaling \$72700.96 as shown on Highway Fund Abstract #7 dated July 9, 2020

Meeting was called to order at 7 pm with the salute to the flag.

Motion made by Jamie Baciuska to accept the regular meeting minutes of the June 11, 2020 meeting seconded by Robert Tallmadge Approved

Motion to pay bills and claims made by Chris Warren seconded by Robert Tallmadge Approved

### Communications

- 1) State budget proposals on Chips and Pave NY payment reductions discussed.
- 2) Isaiah Sutton's response to this meeting discussed

# Committee Reports

- 1) Assessor Reports Final Assessment Roll out and online notice has been published.
- 2) Financial Reports have been distributed
- 3) Justice Reports 3 reports distributed
- 4) Sanitation Report no report
- 5) Highway Report Oil and Stone completed and mowing and shimming to continue as needed.
- 6) DCO report distributed noted most of problems are village related
- 7) Building report nothing at this time still waiting on Cliff Crouch Office for notification on SAM Grant
- 8) Historian Report distributed

## Old Business

- 1) Receipt of Bids on surplus lights no bids received to be discarded
- 2) Get help from Highway Dept to move board table.

## **New Business**

- 1) Kirk Hoyt, town Highway Superintendent, to take time to assist the Village with their Public Works Department while they look for a replacement for their Public Works Superintendent.
- 2) Consider County offer to Mow side of County Roads Declined after discussion

Recognition of Visitors

Motion to Adjourn at 8:28 PM by Robert Tallmadge seconded by Jamie Baciuska Approved

Respectfully submitted by

Rosemarie A Klatz Clerk of the Board